



EquityLine Mortgage Investment Corp
Equityline Services Corp.
FSCO Mortgage Admin Licence# 13068
550 Highway 7 Avenue East, Suite 338
Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3Z4
Email: info@equitylinefinancial.com
Tel: 1.888.269.1988
Tel: 1.416.999.3993
Fax: 1.416.747.9855

October 25, 2021

Jamaica Stock Exchange
40 Harbour Street
Kingston, JM

**RE: RE-SUBMISSION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2021**

With respect to the updated Financial Statements for Equityline Mortgage Investment Corporation for period ending June 30th, 2021, the following changes have been amended:

1. The period on the Balance Sheet for December 31, 2020 has been changed to "Audited" in accordance with the Annual Financial Statements filed
2. In the Statement of Cash Flows, the End of Period balances for the three (3) and six (6) month periods ending June 30th, 2021 has been amended to show the correct End of Period balance of \$1,187,932
3. With respect to the Class "B" and "F" shares, both amounts have been reclassified appropriately as debentures in the Financial Statements and the corresponding notes. As such there are no additional shares besides the Series A Preferred Shares and the 200 voting common shares for ELMIC. We have adjusted Note 8, and all sections of the Financial Report to reflect the two share categories.

The Financial Statements are being re-filed subsequent to the Review of our Auditors and have accurately reflected your comments as explained above.

Yours truly,

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

PER:

Sergiy Shchavyelyev
President and Chief Executive Officer; Director

Q2 REPORT

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION Interim Unaudited Statements of Financial Position (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at

	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	June 30	December 31
	2021	2020
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,187,932	\$ 437,969
Withholding taxes recoverable	-	7,386
Prepaid expenses	424,700	254,413
Due from related party (Note 6)	640,914	43,354
Mortgage investments (Note 4)	<u>12,235,171</u>	<u>11,182,755</u>
	<u>\$ 14,488,717</u>	<u>\$ 11,925,877</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 12,132	\$ 121,174
Withholding taxes payable	32,730	-
Distributions payable	88,765	150,686
Prepaid mortgage interest	6,449	26,596
Due to related parties (Note 6)	1,284,903	41,360
Short term debentures (Note 7)	<u>3,641,330</u>	<u>653,926</u>
	<u>5,066,309</u>	<u>993,742</u>
Long term debentures (Note 7)	4,555,000	6,020,000
Redeemable preferred shares (Note 8)	<u>6,524,210</u>	<u>6,580,875</u>
	<u>16,145,519</u>	<u>13,594,617</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Share capital (Note 9)	200	200
Deficit	<u>(1,657,002)</u>	<u>(1,668,940)</u>
	<u>(1,656,802)</u>	<u>(1,668,740)</u>
	<u>\$ 14,488,717</u>	<u>\$ 11,925,877</u>

Contingent liability (Note 11)

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Sergiy Shehavyeluyev
President and Chief Executive Officer; Director

Sergiy Przhebel'skiy
Chief Operating Officer; Director

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Interim Unaudited Statement of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the Three Month And Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended April 1 to June 30 2021	Three months ended April 1 to June 30 2020	Six months ended January 1 to June 30 2021	Six months ended January 1 to June 30 2020
MORTGAGE INTEREST INCOME	\$ 327,232	\$ 256,626	\$ 663,514	\$ 487,562
EXPENSES				
Professional fees	50,170	161,781	56,693	179,346
Management fees	29,533	25,715	57,688	49,589
Consulting fees	26,250	34,616	38,924	73,314
Director fees	20,000	15,000	37,000	25,000
General and administrative	10,042	5,314	14,428	12,277
Referral fees	8,100	14,975	13,700	14,975
Trustee services	6,696	-	6,696	-
Advertising and promotion	5,566	78,433	19,954	110,193
Insurance	3,470	2,903	6,940	5,805
Travel	-	-	-	11,382
Provision for mortgage investment losses (reversal)	-	10,000	(20,000)	20,000
	<u>159,827</u>	<u>348,737</u>	<u>232,023</u>	<u>501,881</u>
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCE EXPENSES	<u>167,405</u>	<u>(92,111)</u>	<u>431,491</u>	<u>(14,319)</u>
FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)				
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	97,139	-	176,031	(18,850)
Realized foreign exchange gain	6,078	(29,068)	19,555	(4,168)
Distributions to shareholders of redeemable preferred shares	(134,113)	(146,861)	(270,096)	(292,978)
Accretion of transaction costs on Series A redeemable preferred shares	(75,195)	(71,387)	(141,130)	(142,774)
Interest and bank charges	(33,155)	(64,019)	(151,509)	(109,806)
Accretion of transaction costs of short term debentures	(26,202)	-	(52,404)	-
	<u>(165,448)</u>	<u>(311,335)</u>	<u>(419,553)</u>	<u>(568,576)</u>
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	\$ <u>1,957</u>	\$ <u>(403,446)</u>	\$ <u>11,938</u>	\$ <u>(582,895)</u>
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE	\$ <u>9.78</u>	\$ <u>(2,017.23)</u>	\$ <u>59.69</u>	\$ <u>(2,914.48)</u>

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Interim Unaudited Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
For the Three Month And Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended April 1 to June 30 2021	Three months ended April 1 to June 30 2020	Six months ended January 1 to June 30 2021	Six months ended January 1 to June 30 2020
DEFICIT - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	\$ (1,658,959)	\$(1,015,540)	\$ (1,668,940)	\$ (836,091)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	<u>1,957</u>	<u>(403,446)</u>	<u>11,938</u>	<u>(582,895)</u>
DEFICIT - END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ (1,657,002)</u>	<u>\$(1,418,986)</u>	<u>\$ (1,657,002)</u>	<u>\$ (1,418,986)</u>

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Interim Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows

For the Three Month And Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	<i>June 30</i>	<i>June 30</i>	<i>June 30</i>	<i>June 30</i>
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents				
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net income (loss)	\$ 1,957	\$ (403,446)	\$ 11,938	\$ (582,895)
Items not affecting cash:				
Provision for mortgage investment (recovery) losses	-	10,000	(20,000)	20,000
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(97,139)	-	(176,031)	-
Accretion of transaction cost of Series A redeemable preferred shares	75,195	71,387	119,366	142,774
Accretion of transaction costs of short term debentures	<u>26,202</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>52,404</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>6,215</u>	<u>(322,059)</u>	<u>(12,323)</u>	<u>(420,121)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Accounts receivable	-	247,697	-	28,281
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(80,066)	56,333	(109,042)	(48,208)
Withholding taxes payable	19,719	(1,011)	40,116	(51,498)
Prepaid mortgage interest	(3,094)	(114,275)	(20,147)	(88,727)
Prepaid expenses	-	6,930	(170,287)	(13,861)
Interest payable	-	12,158	-	14,695
Distributions payable	<u>(20,412)</u>	<u>103,428</u>	<u>(61,921)</u>	<u>126,588</u>
	<u>(83,853)</u>	<u>311,260</u>	<u>(321,281)</u>	<u>(32,730)</u>
Cash flow used by operating activities	<u>(77,638)</u>	<u>(10,799)</u>	<u>(333,604)</u>	<u>(452,851)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITY				
Investments in mortgage investments, net of discharges	<u>(891,621)</u>	<u>(1,044,245)</u>	<u>(1,032,416)</u>	<u>(2,201,609)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Advances from (to) related parties	266,620	30,068	645,983	11,131
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures	2,298,563	1,000,000	3,070,000	2,700,000
Repayment of debentures	<u>(610,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,600,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash flow from financing activities	<u>1,955,183</u>	<u>1,030,068</u>	<u>2,115,983</u>	<u>2,711,131</u>
INCREASE IN CASH FLOW	985,924	(24,976)	749,963	56,671
Cash - beginning of period	<u>202,008</u>	<u>275,212</u>	<u>437,969</u>	<u>193,565</u>
CASH - END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 1,187,932</u>	<u>\$ 250,236</u>	<u>\$ 1,187,932</u>	<u>\$ 250,236</u>

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

1. Nature of business

Equityline Mortgage Investment Corporation (the "Company") is a mortgage investment corporation domiciled in Canada. The Company is incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The registered office of the Company is Suite 338 - 550 Highway 7 Avenue East, Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 3Z4. The Company is managed by Equityline Services Corp. ("the Manager"). The Series A preference shares of the Company are listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) under the symbol "ELMIC".

The investment objective of the Company is to acquire mortgages and maintain a portfolio of mortgages consisting primarily of residential Non-Conventional Mortgages and Alt-A Mortgages that generates attractive returns relative to risk in order to permit the Corporation to pay dividends to its shareholders.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting as published by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and as required by Canadian securities legislation and the Canadian Accounting Standards Board.

The unaudited interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on October 14, 2021.

Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") which are measured at fair value at each reporting date.

Functional and presentation currency

The unaudited interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgments

In the preparation of these unaudited interim financial statements, the Manager has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

In making estimates, the Manager relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. There are no known trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that the Manager believes will materially affect the methodology or assumptions utilized in making those estimates and judgments in these unaudited interim financial statements. The significant estimates and judgments used in determining the recorded amount for assets and liabilities in the statements are as follows:

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Classification of mortgage investments

Mortgage investments are classified based on the business model for managing assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Manager exercises judgment in determining both the business model for managing the assets and whether cash flows of the asset comprise solely payments of interest.

Provision for impairment

The most significant estimates that the Company is required to make relate to the impairment of the investments (Note 4). These estimates include assumptions regarding local real estate market conditions, interest rates and the availability of credit, cost and terms of financing, the impact of present or future legislation or regulation, prior encumbrances, adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers, and other factors affecting the investments and underlying security of the investments. These assumptions are limited by the availability of reliable comparable data, economic uncertainty, ongoing geopolitical concerns, and the uncertainty of predictions concerning future events. Accordingly, by their nature, estimates of impairment are subjective and do not necessarily result in precise determinations of the actual outcome. Should the underlying assumptions change, the estimated fair value could vary by a material amount.

Classification of investment portfolio - Investment portfolio is classified based on the assessment of business model and the cash flow of the investments. The Company exercises judgment in determining the classification of loans in the investment portfolio into measurement categories (Note 3).

Measurement of expected credit loss

The determination of allowance for credit losses takes into account different factors and varies by nature of investment. These judgments include changes in circumstances that may cause future assessments of credit risk to be materially different from current assessments, which would require an increase or decrease in the allowance of credit risk (Note 4).

Measurement of fair values

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses market observable data where possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derive from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

2. Basis of presentation (continued)

Measurement of fair values (continued)

The Manager reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, such as broker quotes or appraisals are used to measure fair values, the Manager will assess the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of IFRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

The impact of COVID-19

The Manager exercises judgment in determining the impact this pandemic disease may have to the Company. Refer to Note 15 of the financial statements which further discusses how the pandemic could further affect the Company's operations.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are classified and measured at amortized cost.

(b) Mortgage investments

Mortgage investments are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the mortgage investments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Mortgage investments are assessed on each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment.

A financial asset is considered to be impaired only if objective evidence indicates that one or more loss events have occurred after its initial recognition that have a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. The estimation of future cash flows includes assumptions about local real estate market conditions, market interest rates, availability and terms of financing, underlying value of the security and various other factors. These assumptions are limited by the availability of reliable comparable market data, economic uncertainty and the uncertainty of future events. Accordingly, by their nature, estimates of impairment are subjective and may not necessarily be comparable to the actual outcome. Should the underlying assumptions change, the estimated future cash flows could vary materially.

The Company considers evidence of impairment for mortgage investments at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant mortgage investments are assessed for specific impairment. Those found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but is not yet identifiable at an individual mortgage level. Mortgage investments that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together mortgage investments with similar risk characteristics.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Mortgage interest income

Interest and other income includes interest earned on the Company's mortgage investments and interest earned on cash and cash equivalents. Interest income earned on mortgage and other investments is accounted for using the effective interest rate method.

(d) Income taxes

The Company is a mortgage investment corporation ("MIC") pursuant to the Income Tax Act (Canada). As such, the Company is entitled to deduct from its taxable income dividends paid to shareholders during the year or within 90 days of the end of the year to the extent the dividends were not deducted previously. The Company intends to maintain its status as a MIC and intends to distribute sufficient dividends in the year and in future years to ensure that the Company is not subject to income taxes. Accordingly, for financial statement reporting purposes, the tax deductibility of the Company's dividends results in the Company being effectively exempt from taxation and no provision for current or future income tax is required for the Company.

(e) Foreign currency forward contracts

The Company may enter into foreign currency forward contracts to economically hedge its foreign currency risk exposure of its mortgage and other investments that are denominated in foreign currencies. The value of forward currency contracts entered into by the Company is recorded as the difference between the value of the contract on the reporting period and the value on the date the contract originated. Any resulting gain or loss is recognized in the statement of net income and comprehensive income unless the foreign currency contract is designated and effective as a hedging instrument under IFRS. The Company has elected to not account for the foreign currency contracts as an accounting hedge.

(f) Financial instruments

Classification & Measurement of Financial Assets

Recognition and initial measurement

The Company on the date of origination or purchase recognizes loans, debt and equity securities, deposits and subordinated debentures at the fair value of consideration paid. Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument.

The initial measurement of a financial asset or liability is at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its purchase or issuance. For instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement - financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- amortized cost;
- fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") - debt investment; or
- fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company has no debt investments measured at FVOCI.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets.

Financial assets - Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management.

The information considered includes:

- the objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods. The reasons for such sales and expectation about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets - assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets.

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract.

Subsequent measurement and gains and losses - financial assets

Financial assets at FVTPL:

Measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest, are recognized in net income and comprehensive income.

Financial assets at amortized cost:

Measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in net income and comprehensive income. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in net income and comprehensive income.

Debt investments at FVOCI:

Measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income ("OCI"). On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets

The Company classified its financial assets into one of the following categories:

<u>Financial Instrument</u>	<u>Classification and measurement</u>
Financial Assets:	
Mortgage investments	Amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Due from related party	Amortized cost

Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses - financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as measured at FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss.

The Company classified its financial liabilities into one of the following categories:

<u>Financial Instruments</u>	<u>Classification and measurement</u>
Financial Liabilities:	
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Debentures	Amortized cost
Redeemable preferred shares	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Amortized cost

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit loss ("ECL") on financial assets measured at amortized cost, unfunded loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Company applies a three-stage approach to measure allowance for credit losses. The Company measures loss allowance at an amount equal to 12 months of expected losses for performing loans if the credit risk at the reporting date has not increased significantly since initial recognition (Stage 1) and at an amount equal to lifetime expected losses on performing loans that have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since origination (Stage 2) and at an amount equal to lifetime expected losses which are credit impaired (Stage 3).

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The determination of a significant increase in credit risk takes into account different factors and varies by nature of investment. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due interest payment or maturity date, and borrower specific criteria as identified by the Manager. As is typical in shorter duration, structured financing, the Manager does not solely believe there has been a significant deterioration in credit risk or an asset to be credit impaired if mortgage and other investments to go into overhold position past the maturity date for a period greater than 30 days or 90 days, respectively. The Manager actively monitors these mortgage and other investments and applies judgment in determining whether there has been significant increase in credit risk. The Company considers a financial asset to be credit impaired when the borrower is more than 90 days past due and when there is objective evidence that there has been a deterioration of credit quality to the extent the Company no longer has reasonable assurance as to the timely collection of the full amount of interest or/and when the Company has commenced enforcement remedies available to it under its contractual agreements.

The assessment of significant increase in credit risk requires experienced credit judgment. In determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and in calculating the amount of expected credit losses, the Manager relies on estimates and exercise judgment regarding matters for which the ultimate outcome is unknown. These judgments include changes in circumstances that may cause future assessments of credit risk to be materially different from current assessments, which could require an increase or decrease in the allowance for credit losses. In cases where a borrower experiences financial difficulties, the Company may grant certain concessionary modifications to the terms and conditions of a loan. Modifications may include payment deferrals, extension of amortization periods, debt consolidation, forbearance and other modifications intended to minimize the economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of collateral. The Company determines the appropriate remediation strategy based on the individual borrower. If the Company determines that a modification results in expiry of cash flows, the original asset is derecognized while a new asset is recognized based on the new contractual terms. Significant increase in credit risk is assessed relative to the risk of default on the date of modification. If the Company determines that a modification does not result in derecognition, significant increase in credit risk is assessed based on the risk of default at initial recognition of the original asset. Expected cash flows arising from the modified contractual terms are considered when calculating the ECL for the modified asset. For loans that were modified while having a lifetime ECL, the loans can revert to having 12-month ECL after a period of performance and improvement in the borrower's financial condition.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default event over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-months ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

When determining the expected credit loss provision, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. The Manager considers past events, current market conditions and reasonable forward-looking supportable information about future economic conditions. In assessing information about possible future economic conditions, the Manager utilized multiple economic scenarios including our base case, which represents the most probable outcome and is consistent with our view of the portfolio. In considering the lifetime of a loan, the contractual period of the loan, including prepayment, extension and other options is generally used.

The calculation of expected credit losses includes the explicit incorporation of forecasts of future economic conditions. In determining expected credit losses, we have considered key macroeconomic variables that are relevant to each investment type. Key economic variables include unemployment rate, housing price index and interest rates. The estimation of future cash flows also includes assumptions about local real estate market conditions, availability and terms of financing, underlying value of the security and various other factors. These assumptions are limited by the availability of reliable comparable market data, economic uncertainty and the uncertainty of future events. Accordingly, by their nature, estimates of impairment are subjective and may not necessarily be comparable to the actual outcome. Should the underlying assumptions change, the estimated future cash flows could vary. The forecast is developed internally by the Manager. The Manager exercises experienced credit judgment to incorporate multiple economic forecasts which are probability-weighted in the determination of the final expected credit loss. The allowance is sensitive to changes in both economic forecast and the probability-weight assigned to each forecast scenario.

Credit-impaired financial assets

Allowances for Stage 3 are recorded for individually identified impaired loans to reduce their carrying value to the expected recoverable amount. The Manager reviews the loans on an ongoing basis to assess whether any loans carried at amortized cost should be classified as credit impaired and whether an allowance or write-off should be recorded. The review of individually significant problem loans is conducted at least quarterly by the Manager, who assesses the ultimate collectability and estimated recoveries for a specific loan based on all events and conditions that are relevant to the loan. To determine the amount the Manager expects to recover from an individually significant impaired loan, the Manager uses the value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the loan's original effective interest rate. The determination of estimated future cash flows of a collateralized impaired loan reflects the expected realization of the underlying security, net of expected costs and any amounts legally required to be paid to the borrower.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Financial instruments (continued)

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-offs

The gross carrying amount of the financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(g) Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred, or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset. Any interest in such transferred financial assets that does not qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset transferred), and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in profit or loss.

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers mortgage investments recognized on its statement of financial position, but retains either all, substantially all, or a portion of the risks and rewards of the transferred mortgage investments. If all or substantially all risks and rewards are retained, then the transferred mortgage or loan investments are not derecognized. In transactions in which the Company neither retains nor transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Company continues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(h) Adoption of new accounting standards

The Company has not adopted any new accounting standards that had a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Future accounting policy changes

At the date of authorization of these unaudited interim financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, standards and amendments to existing standards, and interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these standards or amendments to existing standards have been adopted early by the Company.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement. New standards, amendments and interpretations not adopted in the current year have not been disclosed as they are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

4. Mortgage investments

	June 30, 2021	Number	December 31, 2020	Number
Residential	\$ 8,958,482	45	\$ 9,169,982	28
Commercial	<u>3,161,700</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>1,981,500</u>	<u>3</u>
	<u>12,120,182</u>	<u>49</u>	11,151,482	<u>31</u>
Accrued interest receivable (net of servicing fees)	<u>153,989</u>		<u>90,273</u>	
	12,274,171		11,241,755	
Allowance for loan loss	<u>(39,000)</u>		<u>(59,000)</u>	
	<u>12,235,171</u>		<u>11,182,755</u>	
	June 30, 2021	%	December 31, 2020	%
Interest in first mortgages	4,238,250	35%	3,684,123	33%
Interest in non-first mortgages	<u>8,035,921</u>	<u>65%</u>	<u>7,557,632</u>	<u>67%</u>
	<u>12,274,171</u>	<u>100%</u>	11,241,755	<u>100%</u>
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(39,000)</u>		<u>(59,000)</u>	
	<u>12,235,171</u>		<u>11,182,755</u>	

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

4. Mortgage investments (continued)

The following table presents the gross carrying amounts of mortgage investments subject to IFRS 9 impairment requirements.

Allowance for credit losses

Allowance on performing loans

The mortgage investments are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of expected credit losses. The ECL model requires the recognition of credit losses based on 12 months of expected losses for performing loans (Stage 1) and the recognition of lifetime expected losses on performing loans that have experienced a significant increase in credit risk since origination (Stage 2). As at June 30, 2021, a provision for expected credit losses on the mortgage investments was recorded of \$39,000 (December 31, 2020- \$59,000).

Allowance on impaired loans

Allowance for impaired loans (Stage 3) are recorded for individually identified impaired loans to reduce their carrying value to the expected recoverable amount. As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there were no impaired mortgage investments.

Loans are broken down into the difficulty stages as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Residential				
Gross mortgage investments	\$ 8,686,938	\$ 126,842	\$ 230,360	\$ 9,044,140
Allowance for loan losses	(5,237)	(6,437)	(11,691)	(23,365)
Mortgage investment, net of allowance	<u>8,681,701</u>	<u>120,405</u>	<u>218,669</u>	<u>9,020,775</u>
Commercial				
Gross mortgage investments	2,957,103	-	272,928	3,230,031
Allowance for loan losses	(1,783)	-	(13,852)	(15,635)
Mortgage investment, net of allowance	<u>2,955,320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>259,076</u>	<u>3,214,396</u>
Total mortgage loans	<u>\$ 11,637,021</u>	<u>\$ 120,405</u>	<u>\$ 477,745</u>	<u>\$ 12,235,171</u>

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

4. Mortgage investments (continued)

The Company uses the following internal risk rating for credit risk purposes:

Low Risk: Mortgage and loan investments that exceed the credit risk profile standard of the Company with a below average probability of default. Yields on these investments are expected to trend lower than the Company's average portfolio.

Medium-Low: Mortgage and loan investments that are typical for the Company's risk appetite, credit standards and retain a below average probability of default. These mortgage and loan investments are expected to have average yields and would represent a significant percentage of the overall portfolio.

Medium-High: Mortgage and loan investments within the Company's risk appetite and credit standards with an average probability of default. These investments typically carry attractive risk-return yield premiums.

High Risk: Mortgage and loan investments within the Company's risk appetite and credit standards that have an additional element of credit risk that could result in an above average probability of default. These mortgage and loan investments carry a yield premium in return for their incremental credit risk. These mortgage and loan investments are expected to represent a small percentage of the overall portfolio.

Default: Mortgage and loan investments that are 90 days past due and when there is objective evidence that there has been a deterioration of credit quality to the extent the Company no longer has reasonable assurance as to the timely collection of the full amount of principal and interest and/or when the Company has commenced enforcement remedies available to it under its contractual agreements.

All Mortgage investments held at June 30, 2021 are classified as Medium-low risk. The mortgage loans bear interest at the weighted average rate of 11.07% (December 31, 2020 – 11.22%).

5. Management fees

The Manager is responsible for day-to-day operations including administration of the Company's mortgage portfolio. Pursuant to the management agreement, the Manager is entitled to 1% per annum of the gross mortgage investments of the Company, calculated and paid monthly in arrears.

Gross mortgage investments are defined as the total mortgage investments of the Company less unearned revenue. For the six month ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred management fees of \$57,688 (June 30, 2020 - \$49,589)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

6. Related party transactions and balances

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>June 30</u>	<u>December 31</u>
<u>Due from related party</u>		
Equityline Services Corp. (the Manager)	<u>\$ 640,914</u>	<u>\$ 43,354</u>
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>June 30</u>	<u>December 31</u>
<u>Due to related parties</u>		
Velev Capital GP Inc.	<u>\$ 1,284,903</u>	<u>\$ 30,153</u>
Equityline Financial Corp.	<u>-</u>	<u>11,207</u>
	<u>\$ 1,284,903</u>	<u>\$ 41,360</u>

As at June 30, 2021, included in due from the Manager is \$654,221 (December 31, 2020 - \$10,608) of cash held in trust by the Manager. The Manager provides mortgage servicing and administration services to the Company. The balance relates to mortgage funding holdbacks and prepaid mortgage interest received from various borrowers.

During the period the Company borrowed \$1,250,750 from Velev Capital GP Inc. The loan is due on demand and non- interest bearing.

During the period, the Company repaid \$1,600,000 of the revolving debenture facility established with Velev Capital GP Inc. As at June 30, 2021, the aggregate amount outstanding for the facility is \$3,480,000 (December 31, 2020- \$5,080,000). During the period, Velev Capital GP Inc. forgave \$175,347 of interest from the Company. The term of the debentures are described in Note 7. Velev Capital GP Inc. is related to the Company by virtue of common ownership and management.

On August 20, 2020, Velev Capital GP Inc. assigned \$940,000 of the debentures to Equityline Capital Limited. Equityline Capital Limited is related to the Company by virtue of common ownership and management.

During the six month period, the Company paid management fees of \$57,688 (June 30, 2020 - \$49,589) to the Manager.

These related party transactions are in the normal course operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

7. Debentures

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2021</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2020</u>
<u>Short term debentures are comprised of as follows:</u>		
Due December 2, 2021 carrying interest rate of 8%	\$ 250,000	\$ 250,000
Due on demand, carrying interest rate of 9%	100,000	100,000
Due on December 17, 2021, carrying interest rate of 8%	400,000	400,000
Due on April 15, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	50,000	-
Due on May 1, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	80,000	-
Due on May 10, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	150,000	-
Due on April 12, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	660,000	-
Due on June 23, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	240,000	-
Due on May 10, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	120,000	-
Due on June 30, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8%	1,025,000	-
Due January 22, 2022 carrying interest rate of 8%	60,000	-
Due January 22, 2022 carrying interest rate of 8%	50,000	-
Due January 26, 2022 carrying interest rate of 8%	100,000	-
Due February 18, 2022 carrying interest rate of 8%	<u>400,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	3,685,000	750,000
Less: transaction costs	<u>(104,808)</u>	<u>(104,808)</u>
	3,580,192	645,192
Accretion of transaction costs	<u>61,138</u>	<u>8,734</u>
	<u>3,641,330</u>	<u>653,926</u>
<u>Long term debentures are comprised of as follows:</u>		
Due January 3, 2023, carrying interest rate of 8% (Note 6)	3,480,000	5,080,000
Due August 20, 2022, carrying interest rate of 8% (Note 6)	940,000	940,000
Due April 1, 2024, carrying interest rate of 8%	60,000	-
Due June 3, 2024, carrying interest rate of 8.5%	15,000	-
Due May 20, 2024, carrying interest rate of 8.5%	30,000	-
Due June 15, 2024, carrying interest rate of 8.5%	<u>30,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>4,555,000</u>	<u>6,020,000</u>
Total debentures	<u>\$ 8,196,330</u>	<u>\$ 6,673,926</u>

On January 3, 2020, the Company established a revolving debenture facility of \$8,000,000 with Velev Capital GP Inc. As at June 30, 2021, the balance of the facility is \$3,480,000 (December 31, 2020 - \$5,080,000).

During the six month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company issued short term and long term debentures for proceeds of \$2,935,000 and \$135,000 respectively with maturity dates ranging from January 22, 2022 to June 15, 2024.

On August 20, 2020, Velev Capital GP Inc. assigned \$940,000 of long term debentures to Equityline Capital Limited (Jamaica) due August 20, 2022.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

7. Debentures (continued)

The short term and long term debentures are secured by a general security agreement constituting a charge on all of the assets of the Company ranking equal with the holders of the redeemable preferred shares. Interest costs for the six month ended June 30, 2021 of \$151,106 (June 30, 2020 - \$109,806) related to the debentures are recorded in financing costs using the effective interest rate method.

8. Redeemable Preferred Shares

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Series A Preferred Shares				
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	2,683,400	\$ 6,827,643	2,683,400	\$ 6,980,538
Foreign currency revaluation	-	(176,031)	-	(152,895)
Less: transaction costs	-	(737,667)	-	(737,667)
Accretion of transaction costs	-	610,265	-	490,899
	2,683,400	\$ 6,524,210	2,683,400	\$ 6,580,875

On January 18, 2019, the Company completed a public offering of 2,683,400 Series A preferred shares. After taking into account accretion of transaction costs the book value is \$6,695,005.

There is an unlimited number of Series A redeemable preferred shares available for issue. The shares are non-voting and redeemable at \$2.00 USD per share.

Distributions to shareholders of Series A redeemable preferred shares

The Company intends to pay dividends to holders of Series A preferred shares monthly within 15 days following the end of each month. For the three month period ended June 30, 2021, the Company declared dividends of \$134,113 (2020 - \$146,861) or \$0.05 CAD (three month ended June 30, 2020 - \$0.05 CAD) per Series A preferred share.

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

9. Share capital

Authorized:

Unlimited voting common shares.

Unlimited Series A preferred shares, non-voting, redeemable by the Company after 24 months and retractable by the holder after 36 months at \$2.00 USD per share with a right to a monthly dividend of \$0.01333 USD (\$0.16 USD annually).

Unlimited Series B non-voting shares, redeemable and retractable at \$10 per share with a right to an annual cumulative dividend of 8.0% paid monthly.

Unlimited Series F non-voting shares, redeemable and retractable at \$10 per share with a right to an annual cumulative dividend of 8.5% paid monthly.

Unlimited Series H non-voting shares, redeemable and retractable at \$10 per share with a right to an annual cumulative dividend of 8.0% paid monthly.

	2021	2020
Issued		
200 voting common shares	\$ 200	\$ 200

10. Basic and diluted income (loss) per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing total net income and comprehensive income by the weighted average number of shares during the period.

The following table shows the computation of per share amounts:

	For Six month ended June 30, 2021	For Six month ended June 30, 2020
<u>Calculation of earnings per share</u>		
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 11,938	\$ (582,895)
Weighted average number of shares (basic)	200	200
Income (loss) per share – basic and diluted	\$ 59.69	\$ (2,914.48)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

11. Contingent liability

In the ordinary course of business activities company may be contingently liable for litigation and claims arising from investing in mortgage investments and other investments. Where required, management records adequate provisions in the accounts.

Although it is not possible to accurately estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies would not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position.

Currently, there are no contingent liabilities or litigation.

12. Financial instruments

The Company is exposed to the effects of global economic conditions and other factors that could adversely affect its business, financial condition and operating results. Many of these risk factors are beyond the Company's direct control. However, the Manager and Board of Directors play an active role and continuous in monitoring the Company's key risks and in determining the policies that are best suited to manage them. There has been no change in the procedure and process since the previous year.

The Company's business activities, including its use of financial instruments, exposes the Company to various risks, the most significant of which are market rate risk (interest rate risk and currency risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a borrower may be unable to honour its debt commitments as a result of a negative change in market conditions that could result in a loss to the Company. The Company mitigates this risk by the following:

- i. adhering to the investment restrictions and operating policies included in the asset allocation model (subject to certain duly approved exceptions);
- ii. ensuring all new mortgage investments are approved by the investment committee before funding; and
- iii. actively monitoring the mortgage investments and initiating recovery procedures, in a timely manner, where required.

The Company's primary exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2021 is its mortgage investments of \$12,235,171 (December 31, 2020 - \$11,182,755). However, the exposure to risk is mitigated by security against the assets of the borrowers.

The Company has recourse under these mortgage and in the event of default by the borrower; in which case, the Company would have a claim against the underlying collateral.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

12. Financial instruments (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. This risk arises in normal operations from fluctuations in cash flow as a result of the timing of mortgage investment advances and repayments and the need for working capital. Management routinely forecasts future cash flow sources and requirements to ensure cash is efficiently utilized.

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are:

	Carrying values	Contractual cash flows	Within a year	1 to 3 years	3 to 5 years
June 30, 2021					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 12,132	\$ 12,132	\$ 12,132	\$ -	\$ -
Withholding tax payable	32,730	32,730	32,730	-	-
Distributions payable	88,765	88,765	88,765	-	-
Interest payable	-	-	-	-	-
Prepaid mortgage interest payable	6,449	6,449	6,449	-	-
Short term debentures	3,641,300	3,685,000	3,685,000	-	-
Long term debentures	4,555,000	4,555,000	-	4,555,000	-
Redeemable preferred shares	<u>6,524,210</u>	<u>6,651,612</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,651,612</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>14,860,586</u>	<u>15,031,688</u>	<u>3,825,076</u>	<u>11,206,612</u>	<u>-</u>
December 31, 2020					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	121,174	121,174	121,174	-	-
Distributions payable	150,686	150,686	150,686	-	-
Due to related parties	41,360	41,360	41,360	-	-
Prepaid mortgage interest payable	26,596	26,596	26,596	-	-
Short term debentures	653,926	750,000	750,000	-	-
Long term debentures	6,020,000	6,020,000	-	6,020,000	-
Redeemable preferred shares	<u>6,580,875</u>	<u>6,827,643</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,827,643</u>
	<u>13,594,617</u>	<u>13,937,459</u>	<u>1,089,816</u>	<u>6,020,000</u>	<u>6,827,643</u>

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

12. Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk primarily from other investments that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar. The Company does not use foreign currency forwards to hedge the principal balance of future earnings and cash flows caused by movements in foreign exchange rates.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has the following assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars:

	2021	2020
	<u>June 30</u>	<u>December 31</u>
Cash	\$ 160,644	\$ 154,363
Distribution payable	88,765	150,686
Redeemable preferred shares	<u>6,524,210</u>	<u>6,580,875</u>
	<u>\$ 6,773,619</u>	<u>\$ 6,885,924</u>

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial assets or financial liabilities will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations by managing the fixed ratio in its investment portfolio.

The Company's amounts receivable, interest receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, prepaid mortgage interest, dividends payable and Management fee payable have no exposure to interest rate risk due to their short-term nature. Cash and cash equivalents carry a variable rate of interest and are subject to minimal interest rate risk and the debentures have no exposure to interest rate risk due to their fixed interest rate.

Interest income risk

The Company's mortgage loans consist of short term loans that are generally repaid by the borrowers in under 12 months. The reinvestment of the funds received from such repayments is invested at current market interest rates. As such, the weighted average interest rate applicable to the investment portfolio changes with time. This creates an ongoing risk that the weighted average interest rate on the investment portfolio will decrease, which will have a negative impact on the Company's mortgage interest income.

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the company is not exposed to significant market risk and other price risks arising from these financial instruments.

(continues)

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

13. Fair value of financial instruments

a) Mortgage investments

There is no quoted price in an active market for the mortgage investments. The Manager makes its determination of fair value based on its assessment of the current lending market for mortgages. Typically, the fair value of these mortgage investments approximate their carrying values given the amounts consist of short-term loans.

b) Other financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, due from related party, accounts payable, prepaid mortgage interest, debentures and redeemable preferred shares approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term maturities or bear interest and dividend at market rates.

14. Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital structure in order to support ongoing operations while focusing on its primary objectives of preserving shareholder capital and generating a stable monthly cash dividend to shareholders. The Company defines its capital structure to include common shares and debentures.

The Company reviews its capital structure on an ongoing basis and adjusts its capital structure in response to mortgage investment opportunities, the availability of capital and anticipated changes in general economic conditions.

The Company's investment restrictions and asset allocation model incorporate various restrictions and investment parameters to manage the risk profile of the mortgage investments. There have been no changes in the process over the previous year.

At June 30, 2021, the Company was in compliance with its investment restrictions.

15. COVID-19 Pandemic

The Company's operations could be significantly adversely affected by the effects of a widespread global outbreak of a pandemic, including the recent outbreak of respiratory illness caused by COVID-19. The Company cannot accurately predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its operations and the ability of others to meet their obligations to the Company. In addition, the outbreak of the contagious diseases could result in another widespread health crisis that could adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic downturn that could subsequently impact the Company's operations and ability of borrowers to repay their debts.

The Company continues to operate at a functional capacity in a virtual manner.

EQUITYLINE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2021

16. Events after the statement of financial position date

The following significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorization.

On August 30, 2021, the Company established a senior secured revolving demand facility authorized to a maximum of \$25,000,000 through a special purpose entity with a Canadian Schedule 1 bank. The facility is to be utilized for the purchase of eligible mortgage investments.

The Company issued debentures in July 2021 for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,272,000.

TOP 10 SHAREHOLDINGS

Shareholder	Units
JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD - SIGMA GLOBAL BOND	625,000
JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD - SIGMA OPTIMA	525,000
SAGICOR POOLED EQUITY FUND	384,000
SIGMA GLOBAL MARKETS FUND JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD.	225,000
ROLAND R. JAMES	112,000
HUGH CROSS	50,000
QUINTAL INVESTMENTS LTD.	50,000
VENIA L. GRAY	50,000
MARY J. MCCONNELL	50,000
ROBERT E. SMITH	29,951

EQUITY IN THE COMPANY OF MORE THAN 25%

Individual	Ownership	Active in the business
Sergiy Shchavyelyev	25%	Yes
Robert Kay	25%	Yes
Yuliya Yashku	25%	No
Igor Demitchev	25%	No